JUL~-23-28E@9 11:850 FROM: TO: 13845532262 P.1

Jeffery S. Hollifield, CPA

----------------- CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANT .

108 Park Avenue
Princeton, W\ 24740
Phone: {304) 425-4001
Fax:  {304) 425-4029
JefferySHollifieldcpa@frontierneat net

July 22, 2008

Board of Directors
Mercer County Fellowship Home, Inc
Rluefield, WV 24701

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT
ON APPLYING AGREED-UPON PROCEDURES

We have performed the procedures enumerated below, which were agreed to by the
management of the Mercer County Fellowship Home, Inc (a nonprofit organization), solely to
assist you in evaluating the receipts and disbursements of the State of WV DHHR Grant in
accordance with the State of West Virginia Department of Health and Human Rescurces
(DHHR) code 12-4-14 reporting requirements (prepared in accordance with the criteria
specified therein) for the year ended June 30, 2007

This agreed-upon procedure engagement was conducted in accordance with attestation
standards established by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants The
sufficiency of these procedures is solely the responsibility of those parties specified in this
report. Consequently, we make no purpose for which this report has been requested or for
any other purpose.

Grant Agreement.

1 We reviewed the grant agreement, and all related documents to determine the purpose
for which the funds were awarded and to determine terms and stipulations associated
with the state grant

2. We confirmed any and all payments made by the State of WV DHHR to Mercer County
Fellowship Home, Inc by verifying authorization, identifying funds in receipt ledger and
tracing to bank statements, and confirming that bank records are reconciled to books
gach month

3 We reviewed all costs associated with the grant Grantee has not made a distinction
between costs associated with grant, and all other costs. Therefore it was difficult to
pinpoint the exact cosis associated with the grant We selected all disbursements

-4-



JUL-Z3-2062 11:85A FROM: T 13845580265 P.

n

above a computed tolerable misstatement and agreed amounts to cancelled checks,
paid invoices, and other supporting documentation All costs identified were reviewed
to determine;

Approval by the DHHR

Costs conform to the allow ability of cost provisions or limitations in the
program agreement

Costs represent charges for actual costs, not budgeted or projected amounts
Costs are given consistent treatment within and between accounting periods
Costs are net of all applicable credits.

Costs are not included as both direct billing and as a component of indirect
cosis

4. We discovered no contingencies or other deficiencies during the current engagement

C b, B 148

Jeffery S. Hollifield, CPA

ECEIVE

JUL 23 2009

AGCCOUNTABILETY &
MANAGEMENT REPORTING




JUL-23~-2602 11:8%0 FROM:

TO: 13845580269 P.3

West Virginia Department of Health & Human Resources

Sworn Statement of Grant Receipts and Expenditures
{Please see the Instructions for Completion of the Sworn Statement of Grant Recelpts and Expenditures located In the Grantee Audt Compliance

DNIRI0A3Y INSWIDYNYIA
% ALIBYINNGOOY

S ——— SO ||+ -1 17.-". L1111 E— -
Gramt Number;  |Grantee Name: ) ‘_J L o A
GO70033 Mercer County Fellowship Home, inc. ]
Grantee FEIN: [ 3 |wvriMS vender #: Contact Phone Number: .
237317471 40851 {304) 327-9876
Grantee Malling Address: ~ T T o .
PO Box 4211/421 Scott St 8lueﬂe|d WV 24701
Total Grant Amount: L Period Covered: i L
$55,050.00 07/01/06 - 06/30/07
ERa . P T TN P mmr ‘"\’_‘_‘,’j g Grant Receipts —e - 7 V 3
Invpite Number Involce Period Covered invoice Amount Date Recelved Amount Recehsed—-|
0106 (o310 33 |July0s $4,587.50 09/07/06 $4,587.50
02-06 ¢ o oo 33 |August 06 $4,587.50 10/08/06 4,587.50
04056 ¢, 0033 [Sep&Oct 06 $9,175.00 12/09/08 4,175.00
05-06 ~ . =00 3.3 |November (6 54,587.50 01/05/07 4,587.50
06-06 ¢~y 100 33 |December 06 $4,587.50 02/07/07 4,587.50
07-07 ¢ 10033 |January 07 $4,587.50 03/09/07 $4,587.50
08-07 o6 Joo 33 |February 07 $4,587.50 03/31/67 $4,587.50
09-07 rfmo Yoo 35 |March07 54,587.50 05/05/07 $4,587.50
1007 o Jow33 |April07 $4,587.50 05/31/07 $4,587.50
1107 o T oo 3% |May 07 $4,587.50 07/31/07 $4,587.50
12907 &0 Jap3 3 |June 07 54,587.50 07/31/07 54,587.50
Total Grant Receipts $55,050.00
R N ‘ " Grant Expenditures '
Expenditures Description/Exampies Amount Expended
Personnel Salaries and Wages $20,000.00
Fringe Benefits
Equipment and Other Capital Expenditures $6,000.00
Materlais and Supplies Offfce Supplies, Postage, Troining $16,050.00
Professional Service Costs Contracts, Consuftants $3,000.00
Rentat Costs Office Space, Equipment
Cther Telephone, Utlities $10,000.00
skibgrapts— |
i Total Grant Expenditures $55,050.00
Conm ——
rc-:- {62 Ending Funds Balance (Receipts — Expenditures)[ —|

that | have reviewed the Statement of Grant Receipts and Expendimres submitted herewith and, 1o

ditlans of the grant documents. The Statement
Aceruct basis of accounting and is supported

vote:_7-e7) 0 7

Printed Name and Yitle: Karen Lilly - BOD Secretary
Taken, swom and subscribed before me this_2 ! day of o J v Q. S L2009, -

Pl Lo mh R ‘g'\'._,
Notary Public Signature: _ g\ \‘N\‘C o mg TE Ig{;ﬁlﬁ’?ﬁfhc g
My Cammission Explres: {o la o \ RNy s
ey
Revised 03/09 . '-7'01






